2/22/5



Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/0*) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	03-02-2005
OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECURDS RECORDATION FORM	M COVER SI
7005 FEB 22 AM 11: 33 PATENT	SONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the att 102950602
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas  1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Thomas Gertz, Trustee of the Pand	Name: David C. Gertz, Living Trust
C. Gertz Living Trust, on behalf of	Internal Address:
David C. Gertz (declared)	
Execution Date(s) 9/16/04	Street Address: 2127 Entrada Paraiso
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	city: Sun Clemente
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: CA
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 92672
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5,732,901
	6,116,805
	5,927,896
Additional numbers at	Yes \No 6,203,241
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:
Name: Micah Goldsmith	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 160
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 75 Kyle C+	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Ladera Ranch	8. Payment Information
State: CA Zip: 92694	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 949 388 4736	
Fax Number: 949 388 4736	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: attorney a micalgoldmith 'om	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Maga	214105
Signature	Date
MICAL Goldsmith	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing  Documents to be recorded (including cover shee	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

03/01/2005 ECOOPER 00000196 5732801 03\_FC:8021 160.00 GP

**REEL: 016323 FRAME: 0380** 

PATENT

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT**

WHEREAS I, David C. Gertz, residing at 2127 Entrada Paraiso, San Clemente, CA 92672, have invented a certain new and useful invention, for which I have made application for and received Letters Patent of the United States, said Letters Patent being issued as US Patent Number 6,203,241, filed on March 31, 1999, and issued on March 20, 2001.

WHEREAS, David C. Gertz Living Trust, a revocable trust existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said Letters Patent;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known, that for good and valuable consideration, to me in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, David C. Gertz, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto said David C. Gertz Living Trust, the whole right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent, as fully set forth and described therein, said whole right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent being the same for said, David C. Gertz Living Trust's own use and for the use of its assigns, successors, and legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Page 1 of 2

\_\_\_\_\_ L.S.

Attorney Docket No.: 43,638

**PATENT** 

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT**

And I, for myself, my heirs, assigns, and legal representatives hereby covenant to and with said assignee David C. Gertz Living Trust, its assigns, successors, and legal representatives, that I have full right to sell and assign the whole right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent to be had therefor and that the entire interest herein conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other encumbrance whatsoever.

Thomas Gertz

Trustee of the David C. Gertz Living Trust, on behalf of

David C. Gertz

Date: 9/16/04

Page 2 of 2

County ofSan Diego	<del></del>
on Sept. 16 2 2 before m	Kenny Patterson, Notary Public
personally appeared Tylowas	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe/Notary Public")
personally appeared	Name of Signer
☐ personally known to me — OR — proved to	me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person() whose name() is/2 subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/the/ executed the same in his/he/the/ authorized capacity(), and that by his/he/the/ signature on the instrument the person() or the entity upon behalf of which the person() acted, executed the instrument.
KENNY PATTERSON Commission # 1501405 Notary Public - California	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Son Diego County My Comm. Expires Jul 17, 2008	
	Signature of Notary Public
Title or Type of Document: ASSIGNA	Mark St. Dinas
Document Date: 9.16.54 — Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages: 2
Document Date: 7.16.54  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(jes) Claimed by Signer(s)	Number of Pages: 2
Document Date: 7.16.54  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(jes) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: SEE ABOVE	
Document Date: 7.16.54  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: SEE ABOVE  Individual	Number of Pages:  Signer's Name:  Individual
Document Date: 7.16.54  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: 5  Capacity(jes) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: 5  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s):	Number of Pages:
Document Date: 7.16.54  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: 5  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: 5  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): 7  Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact	Number of Pages:
Document Date: 7.16.54  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: 5  Capacity(jes) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: 5  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): 7  Partner — Limited General	Number of Pages:    Signer's Name:
Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner— Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner— Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Top of thumb here	Number of Pages:   2

**PATENT** 

## **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT**

Micah Goldsmith

WHEREAS I, David C. Gertz, residing at 2127 Entrada Paraiso, San Clemente, CA 92672, have invented a certain new and useful invention, for which I have made application for and received Letters Patent of the United States, said Letters Patent being issued as US Patent Number 5,732,801, filed on August 5, 1996, and issued on March 31, 1998.

WHEREAS, David C. Gertz Living Trust, a revocable trust existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said Letters Patent:

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known, that for good and valuable consideration, to me in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, David C. Gertz, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto said David C. Gertz Living Trust, the whole right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent, as fully set forth and described therein, said whole right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent being the same for said , David C. Gertz Living Trust's own use and for the use of its assigns, successors, and legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Page 1 of 2

**PATENT** 

## **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT**

And I, for myself, my heirs, assigns, and legal representatives hereby covenant to and with said assignee David C. Gertz Living Trust, its assigns, successors, and legal representatives, that I have full right to sell and assign the whole right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent to be had therefor and that the entire interest herein conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other encumbrance whatsoever.

\_\_\_\_\_ L.S. Date: 9/16/04

Trustee of the David C. Gertz Living Trust, on behalf of David C. Gertz

Page 2 of 2

State of California	
County ofSan Diego	<u> </u>
On SEPT 16th, 2004 before me,	Kenny Patterson, Notary Public  Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe/Notary Public")
personally appeared THOMAS GEV	
J	Name of Signer of
v wh an sa his or	on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) nose name(s) is/a subscribed to the within instrument d acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the me in his/her/their authorized capacity(is), and that by she/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, ecuted the instrument.
KENNY PATTERSON Commission # 1501405	TNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public - California & San Diego County	
My Comm. Expires Jul 17, 2008	1-5/6-
	Signature of Notary Public
	Ve valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
Document Date:	Number of Pages: 2
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	A/C
Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: SEE ABOVE	Signer's Name:
_	
□ Individual □ Corporate Officer	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer
Title(s):	Title(s):
☐ Attorney-in-Fact	☐ Attorney-in-Fact
Guardian or Conservator  RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Grandian or Conservator
Other: Top of thumb here	Other: Top of thumb here
Signer is Representing:	Signer is Representing:

**PATENT** 

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT**

WHEREAS I, David C. Gertz, residing at 2127 Entrada Paraiso, San Clemente, CA 92672, have invented a certain new and useful invention, for which I have made application for and received Letters Patent of the United States, said Letters Patent being issued as US Patent Number 5,927,896, filed on December 12, 1997, and issued on July 27, 1999.

WHEREAS, David C. Gertz Living Trust, a revocable trust existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said Letters Patent;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known, that for good and valuable consideration, to me in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, David C. Gertz, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto said David C. Gertz Living Trust, the whole right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent, as fully set forth and described therein, said whole right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent being the same for said, David C. Gertz Living Trust's own use and for the use of its assigns, successors, and legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

And I, for myself, my heirs, assigns, and legal representatives hereby covenant to and with said assignee David C. Gertz Living Trust, its assigns, successors, and legal representatives, that I have full right to sell and assign the whole right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent to be had therefor and that the entire interest herein conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other encumbrance whatsoever.

L.S.

Date: 9/16/04

Thomas Gertz

Trustee of the David C. Gertz Living Trust, on behalf of

David C. Gertz

Page 2 of 2

County ofSan Diego	
On SEPT. 16Th, 2004 before	me, Kenny Patterson, Notary Public  Name and Titlo of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe/Notary Public")
	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe/Notary Public")
personally appeared H >	Name Kol Signer X
<del>□ personally kriown to me</del> — <b>OR</b> — † proved t	to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person() whose name() is/abc subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/spc/they executed the same in his/bc/their authorized capacity() (), and that by his/bc/their signature() on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
KENNY PATTERSON	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Commission # 1501405 Notory Public - Colifornia	The state and official sear.
San Diego County My Comm. Expires Jul 17, 2008	1 and
	Signature of Notary Public
	OPTIONAL
•	UNENT OF PATENT
Description of Attached Document  Fitle or Type of Document: ASSIGN  Document Date: 9-16-5-1	Number of Pages:
Title or Type of Document: ASSIGN	
Fitle or Type of Document: ASSIGN  Document Date: 7-16-5-1  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages:
Title or Type of Document: ASSIGN	Number of Pages:
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: See Asoc	Number of Pages:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner—□ Limited □ General	Number of Pages:
Capacity(tas) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: SEE ASOE  Individual  Corporate Officer  Title(s):  Partner— Limited General  Attorney-in-Fact	Number of Pages:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner—□ Limited □ General ASSIGN ASSI	Number of Pages:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: See Asset  Individual  Corporate Officer  Title(s):  Partner— Limited General  Attorney-in-Fact  Guardian or Conservator  ASSIGNER  ASS	Number of Pages:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: See Asset  Individual  Corporate Officer  Title(s):  Partner— Limited General  Attorney-in-Fact  Trustee  Guardian or Conservator  Other: Top of Ihurnb here	Number of Pages:

p.11

Attorney Docket No.: 43,638

**PATENT** 

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT**

WHEREAS I, David C. Gertz, residing at 2127 Entrada Paraiso, San Clemente, CA 92672, have invented a certain new and useful invention, for which I have made application for and received Letters Patent of the United States, said Letters Patent being issued as US Patent Number 6,116,805, filed on May 5, 1998, and issued on September 12, 2000.

WHEREAS, David C. Gertz Living Trust, a revocable trust existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said Letters Patent;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known, that for good and valuable consideration, to me in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, David C. Gertz, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto said David C. Gertz Living Trust, the whole right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent, as fully set forth and described therein, said whole right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent being the same for said, David C. Gertz Living Trust's own use and for the use of its assigns, successors, and legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT**

And I, for myself, my heirs, assigns, and legal representatives hereby covenant to and with said assignee David C. Gertz Living Trust, its assigns, successors, and legal representatives, that I have full right to sell and assign the whole right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent to be had therefor and that the entire interest herein conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other encumbrance whatsoever.

\_\_\_\_ L.S.

Thomas Gertz

Trustee of the David C. Gertz Living Trust, on behalf of

David C. Gertz

Date: 9/16/64

Page 2 of 2

-	~	<del>1 </del>
County of	San Diego	. <u></u>
on SEPT. 163	1200 gefore me,	Kenny Patterson, Notary Public
personally appeared	THOMAS GE	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe/Notary Public")
possonally appeared	1	Name(s) of Signer(s)
e personally known to me	ar sa hi or	e on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person of hose name is is/as subscribed to the within instrument acknowledged to me that he/ske/the executed the ame in his/he/their authorized capacity(iss), and that by s/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, secuted the instrument.
KENNY PAT Commission of Notary Public	TERSON W	TITNESS my hand and official seal.
San Diego My Comm. Expire	County #	
**********		Signature of Notary Public
	0.57	TONAL —————
fr	rout required by law, it may pro- raudulent removal and reattachin	ove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent nent of this form to another document.
<b>Description of Attack</b>	hed Document	
Title or Type of Document:	ASSIGNA	VENT OF DATELY
Title or Type of Document:	_	VENT OF PATENT
Document Date:	7.16.04 -	Number of Pages: 2
	7.16.04 -	
Document Date:Signer(s) Other Than Nam	7. (6. ort —	
Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Nam  Capacity(les) Claime	d by Signer	Number of Pages: 2
Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Nam  Capacity(les) Claime  Signer's Name:	d by Signer	Number of Pages:
Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Nam  Capacity(ies) Claime  Signer's Name:	d by Signer	Signer's Name:
Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Nam  Capacity(les) Claime  Signer's Name:  Individual  Corporate Officer  Title(s):	d by Signer(€)	Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s):
Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Nam  Capacity(les) Claimer  Signer's Name:  Individual  Corporate Officer  Title(s):  Partner — Limited  Attorney-in-Fact	d by Signer(€)	Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited  General
Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Nam  Capacity(les) Claime  Signer's Name:  Individual  Corporate Officer  Title(s):  Partner — Limited  Attorney-in-Fact  Trustee	d by Signer (*)  General	Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — imited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee
Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Nam  Capacity(les) Claimer  Signer's Name:  Individual  Corporate Officer  Title(s):  Partner — Limited  Attorney-in-Fact	d by Signer (S)  General  GENE	Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner— imited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee
Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Nam  Capacity(les) Claime  Signer's Name:  Individual  Corporate Officer  Title(s):  Partner — Limited  Attorney-in-Fact  Trustee  Guardian or Conservato	d by Signer (S)  General  GENE	Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner—Individual General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator  RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER
Signer(s) Other Than Nam  Capacity(les) Claime  Signer's Name:	d by Signer (S)  General  GENE	Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — imited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Top of thumb here
Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Nam  Capacity(les) Claime  Signer's Name:  Individual  Corporate Officer  Title(s):  Partner — Limited  Attorney-in-Fact  Trustee  Guardian or Conservato	d by Signer (S)  General  GENE	Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner—Individual General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator  RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER
Signer(s) Other Than Nam  Capacity(les) Claime  Signer's Name:	d by Signer (S)  General  GENE	Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — imited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Officer Top of thumb here